compared to Scenario 2.0 as a result of the allowance of offshore P2G-installations.

When observing all energy system cost levels, it can be observed that scenarios with smaller

restrictions allow the energy system to become more cost-efficient. This is shown in Table 12,

where all energy system cost levels are compared to the other scenarios. The only scenarios

that have larger cost-efficiencies than its following scenarios, is Scenario 2.2. This is also

shown in Figure 18. The reason for this is that Scenario 2.2 allows the offshore conversion to

hydrogen gas and the transmission from offshore to onshore, while the following scenarios

don’t allow that. As shown, offshore hydrogen conversion still enables a larger system cost-

58

reduction than the allowance of electricity, and hydrogen transmission infrastructure and the

sighting of inland electrolysers. The relative large cost reduction of Scenario 2.2 can be

credited to the cheaper transmission of hydrogen compared to the transmission of electricity.

FIGURE 18 - PERCENTAGE OF DIFFERENCE IN SYSTEM COSTS COMPARED TO SCENARIO 2.0

TABLE 12 – RELATIVE DIFFERENCES IN SCENARIOS (IN %), VERTICAL COMPARED TO HORIZONTAL

 1.1 1.1.1 1.2 1.2.1 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4

1.1  +0.63% +3.16% +3.27% +4.03% +4.05% +4.57% +4.03% +4.05%

1.1.1 -0.63%  +2.55% +2.66% +3.43% +3.44% +3.96% +3.43% +3.44%

1.2 -3.16% -2.55%  +0.12% +0.90% +0.92% +1.45% +0.90% +0.92%

1.2.1 -3.27% -2.66% -0.12%  +0.79% +0.01% +0.56% +0.00% +0.02%

2.0 -4.03% -3.43% -0.90% -0.79%  +0.01% +0.56% +0.00% +0.02%

2.1 -4.05% -3.44% -0.92% -0.01% -0.01%  +0.54% -0.01% +0.00%

2.2 -4.57% -3.96% -1.45% -0.56% -0.56% -0.54%  -0.56% -0.54%

2.3 -4.03% -3.43% -0.90% 0.00% 0.00% +0.01% +0.56%  +0.01%

2.4 -4.05% -3.44% -0.92% -0.02% -0.02% 0.00% +0.54% -0.01%

59

5. VALIDATION & SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
In order to determine if the model, which is the main methodology of this research, is accurate

and valid, an assessment has to take place. This assessment consists of a model validation and

a sensitivity analysis. In the model validation, a qualitative assessment will describe the level

of accuracy and the validity of the model while a sensitivity analysis analyzes the robustness

of the model based on a quantitative assessment.

5.1 MODEL VALIDATION
For the determination of the correctness of a simulation model, a validation is executed. A

[…]

storage. This can be explained as following; an increase in P2G installations leads to a higher

supply of hydrogen. If this higher supply cannot (directly) be used to meet demand, it has to

be stored. But if this storage becomes more expensive, the total cost of hydrogen increases,

leading to a lower demand for P2G installations as well.

Finally, the sensitivity for the CAPEX of P2G installations on levels of P2G installed capacities

is limited. At a CAPEX of -40% of the base case the installed capacity was 136 GW, while this

decreased to 131 GW at -20% of the base case. With increases in CAPEX of P2G installations

compared to the base case, the deviations became even smaller with 124 GW and 121 GW at a

CAPEX of -20% and -40%, respectively. Therefore, a very low sensitivity can be concluded

from the CAPEX of the P2G installations on the level of installed capacity. This can be

considered as remarkable, as a direct relationship between price and quantity of P2G

installations can be expected. This analysis shows that the price of P2G installations has a

subordinate effect on the quantity of P2G installations in the NSEC than other cost levels.

65

 H2 Storage costs H2 import costs P2G costs
-40% +11% -19% +9%
-20% +7% -10% +5%
+20% -10% +6% -1%
+40% -13% +6% -3%

TABLE 14 – RELATIVE DEVIATIONS IN INSTALLED CAPACITIES OF P2G FROM BASE CASE PER SCENARIO

5.2.4 SENSITIVITY OF INSTALLED CAPACITIES OF RENEWABLE ENERGY POWER PLANTS

Last of all, the sensitivity of installed capacities of renewable energy power plants in NSEC is

analyzed. For all three parameters a very low sensitivity is shown in this analysis, as displayed

in Figure 21. These sensitivities are also shown in Table 15, in percentual differences to the

base case.

The cost of hydrogen imports results, again, in the highest sensitivity of this analysis. At a cost

level of -40% of the base case of 740 GW, the RE installed capacity is 648 GW. For -20% of

[…]

TABLE 15 – RELATIVE DEVIATIONS IN RE INSTALLED CAPACITY FROM BASE CASE PER SCENARIO

5.2.5 SUMMARY OF SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

In this sensitivity analysis, the price sensitivity on three different price parameters have been

analyzed. For the hydrogen imports, it can be stated that this can be considered as highly

sensitive to different price levels. In all three sensitivity analyses it is shown that the outcomes

significantly change when the cost levels deviate from the base case scenario. For the installed

capacity levels of P2G, it can also be stated that it shows a significant sensitivity, even though

this sensitivity is smaller than the previous analysis. For this analysis, the hydrogen import

price, still causes the largest sensitivity. On the other hand, the other two parameters show a

smaller, but still significant, sensitivity. Finally, it is shown that different price levels do not

cause a significant sensitivity on the capacities of installed renewable energy. In this analysis,

it is shown that only small deviations from the base case are visible at all three different

parameters.

 H2 Storage costs H2 import costs P2G costs
-40% +1% -12% +1%
-20% +1% -4% +1%
+20% -2% +1% 0%
+40% -2% +1% 0%

68

6. DISCUSSION
In this study, different scenarios for the energy system of NSEC for 2050 are analyzed to

determine the most cost-efficient energy system design. The outcomes of this study will be

discussed in this chapter. First of all, answers to the research questions will be provided in

Chapter 6.1. Following, Chapter 6.2 will discuss how the design of the model and the

presented result can relate to other studies that have been discussed in Chapter 2.

Furthermore, the limitations of this study will be discussed in Chapter 6.3. Last of all,

recommendations for future research on this topic are provided in Chapter 6.4.